# Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---000---Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

### **RESOLUTION No. 2018 - 056**

# RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (DA) REGIONAL FIELD OFFICE VI (DA-RFO VI) WITH PRINCIPAL OFFICE AT PAROLA, PORT SAN PEDRO, ILOILO CITY, REPRESENTED BY ITS REGIONAL DIRECTOR, REMELYN R. RECOTER, MNSA, CESO III, FOR THE PROVISION OF GRAIN MOISTURE METER PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION

WHEREAS, presented for consideration is the letter received from the Office of the Mayor requesting an authority to sign in the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the DA-RFO VI, Iloilo City for the implementation of the DA Program, re: Provision of Grain Moisture Meter;

**WHEREAS,** the DA-RFO VI supports and undertakes to assist and promote the development of Agriculture and fishery post harvest industries in the countryside;

**WHEREAS,** the Municipality of Mina, as beneficiary of the program hereby accept the responsibility as stipulated in the MOA;

**WHEREAS,** an authority to sign in the MOA by the Municipal Mayor from this Sanggunian is required pursuant of Section 444 (b)(vi) of RA 7160, hence this Resolution.

#### NOW, THEREFORE:

**BE IT RESOLVED** by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a **RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (DA) REGIONAL FIELD OFFICE VI (DA-RFO VI) WITH PRINCIPAL OFFICE AT PAROLA, PORT SAN PEDRO, ILOILO CITY, REPRESENTED BY ITS REGIONAL DIRECTOR, REMELYN R. RECOTER, MNSA, CESO III, FOR THE PROVISION OF GRAIN MOISTURE METER PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION.** 

**ADOPTED** this **3**<sup>rd</sup> day of May 2018, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Roger P. Cordero.

#### APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.)HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

**APPROVED:** 

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

BPC/jma/Res.#2018-056/mayorsoffice